

Nos. 24-11076, 24-11300, 24-11366, 24-11367, 24-11428, 24-11444,
24-11445, 24-12003

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FLORIDA EAST COAST RAILWAY LLC, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION, ADMINISTRATOR,
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of The Federal Railroad Administration,
Agency Docket No. FRA-2021-0032

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Andrew R. Varcoe
Maria C. Monaghan
Christopher J. Walker
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Roman Martinez
William James Seidleck
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
roman.martinez@lw.com

August 2, 2024

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Administrative Law Requires A Harder Look When Federal Agencies Repeatedly Change Their Policies.....	4
A. The APA Requires Agencies To Provide Reasoned Explanations For Changes Of Position	6
B. Courts Should Closely Scrutinize Agency Reversals That Impose New Regulatory Burdens And Undermine Stability.....	9
II. APA Hard Look Review Of Agency Policy Changes That Upend Reliance Interests Is Critical For The Chamber’s Members And The National Economy	14
III. This Case Showcases The Need For Rigorous Scrutiny Of Agency Policy Reversals.....	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Chevron, U.S.A, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....4

Department of Commerce v. New York,
588 U.S. 752 (2019).....8

*Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of
California*,
591 U.S. 1 (2020).....2, 9, 11

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016).....7, 8, 9, 10, 11

In re Estate of McFarland,
167 S.W.3d 299 (Tenn. 2005)12

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....2, 7

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
592 U.S. 414 (2021).....6

Harner v. Social Security Administration, Commissioner,
38 F.4th 892 (11th Cir. 2022)6

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,
144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....*passim*

Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA,
829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....13, 16

*Motor Vehicle Manufactures Association of the United States, Inc. v.
State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....*passim*

Ohio v. EPA,
144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024).....2, 6

	Page(s)
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	7
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	8
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	8, 11
<i>United States Telecom Association v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	14
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	8

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	6
---------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

84 Fed. Reg. 24,735 (May 29, 2019).....	17
89 Fed. Reg. 25,052 (Apr. 9, 2024).....	17
Nicole V. Crain & W. Mark Crain, <i>The Cost of Federal Regulation to the U.S. Economy, Manufacturing and Small Business</i> , Nat’l Ass’n of Manufacturers (Oct. 2023), https://nam.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/NAM-3731-Crains-Study-R3-V2-FIN.pdf	14, 15
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Bryan A. Garner et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016).....	11, 12
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016)	14
Randy J. Kozel, <i>Settled Versus Right, a Theory of Precedent</i> (2017).....	12, 15

Page(s)

Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>The Combination of Chevron and Political Polarity Has Awful Effects</i> , 70 Duke L.J. Online 91 (2021), https://scholarship.law.duke.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1083&context=dlj_online	12, 16
Richard A. Posner, 1998 Symposium, <i>The Effects of Deregulation on Competition: The Experience of the United States</i> , 23 Fordham Int'l L.J. S7 (2000).....	14
Cristina M. Rodríguez, <i>Forward: Regime Change</i> , 135 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (2021).....	12
Francesco Trebbi et al., <i>The Cost of Regulatory Compliance in the United States</i> , CESifo Working Papers, Paper No. 10589 (2023), https://www.cesifo.org/DocDL/cesifo1_wp10589.pdf	15
